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October 28, 2022 

 

 

VIA ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION 

 

Douglas Parker  

Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational Safety and Health  

U.S. Department of Labor  

200 Constitution Avenue NW 

Washington, DC 20210 

 

Re:  OSHA’s ANPRM-Blood Lead Level for Medical Removal  

Docket No. OSHA-2018-0004 

RIN: 1218-AD10  

 

Dear Assistant Secretary Parker:  

 

FCA International (FCA) appreciates the opportunity to comment on OSHA’s Advance Notice of 

Proposed Rule Making (ANPRM) – Blood Lead Level for Medical Removal, 87 Fed. Reg. 38343 

(June 28, 2022). 

 

FCA represents the largest community of finishing contractors in North America. FCA 

membership is comprised of over 7,000 contractors engaged in architectural glass & metal, 

drywall finishing, flooring, industrial coating, painting & wallcovering, and sign work. FCA 

contractors share a common mission – protecting the health and wellness of their highly skilled 

productive workforce while providing their customers with the highest quality craftsmanship. 

FCA contractor members are responsible for over 100 million hours of work annually, employing 

the best-trained, safest, and most productive craftspeople in the industry. 

 

I. INTRODUCTION. 

 

FCA member companies are industry leaders in executing high-quality painting and related trades 

while steadfastly maintaining the health and safety of our workforce.  We collectively recognize 

that the future of our industry is in the labor provided by our workforce, and we strive to protect 

this valuable resource and optimize this vision every day on our jobsites.   

 

The ANPRM requests the public to comment on key lead standards, including: blood lead level 

(BLL) triggers for medical removal protection; medical surveillance provisions, including 

triggers and frequency of BLL monitoring; permissible exposure limit; and ancillary provisions 

for personal protective equipment (PPE), housekeeping, hygiene and training. 

 

FCA supports workplace regulations that effectively enhance employee health and safety.  To 

that end, FCA believes that OSHA should maintain existing BLL standards and focus instead 

on enforcing its existing lead standards.   
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Rather than focusing on worker BLL – which is elevated only after an exposure – FCA believes 

that worker safety would be better advanced through more robust enforcement of existing lead 

standards.  If the intent is to protect workers, OSHA should focus its regulatory efforts on 

preventing exposure through more robust housekeeping procedures, hygiene areas and practices, 

and PPE.  Nevertheless, if there is to be a change in the existing standards, OSHA needs to justify 

any proposed revised medical removal and return-to-work BLLs based on established science and 

agreed-upon significant risk associated with these levels, and not merely to resemble those of 

other agencies or entities. 

 

II. OSHA SHOULD MAINTAIN EXISTING BLL STANDARDS AND FOCUS 

INSTEAD ON ENFORCING ITS EXISTING LEAD STANDARDS. 

 

The science is clear – “exposure to lead is associated with adverse health effects . . . .”1  Instead 

of preventing occupational lead exposure, the ANPRM proposes adjustments to the BLL triggers 

for medical removal protection and medical surveillance programs.  Rather than waiting for an 

increase to the worker’s BLL, workers would be best served by not being exposed to lead at all.  

As OSHA acknowledges, an elevated BLL indicates only a “current or recent external lead 

exposure . . . .”2 

 

In order to protect workers, OSHA should focus its regulatory efforts on preventing lead exposure 

through more robust housekeeping procedures, hygiene areas and practices, and PPE.  OSHA 

could also consider increasing enforcement as part of any regulatory changes to its housekeeping, 

hygiene, and PPE standards. 

 

FCA’s contractors have a well-established record of protecting workers from any workplace lead 

exposure.  However, it is important to remember that while OSHA’s intent is to provide 

occupational health and safety – and we strongly agree that employers must be responsible in 

providing a safe environment – it would be reckless to hold employers responsible for possible 

exposures away from an employee’s occupation.  Remember, our workforce typically labors 40 

to 50 hours per week; that leaves between 118 and 128 hours per week in which they could be 

engaged in off-the-job activities potentially exposing them to lead and for which FCA member 

companies cannot control.  Many in our workforce are hunters and fishermen, potentially 

exposing them to lead from sources such as ammunition, fishing weights, and others.  We believe 

the gross assumption that all lead in a worker’s blood must have come from the occupational 

setting is unrealistic and unreasonable. 

 

OSHA needs to consider other possible lead detection that specifically addresses occupational 

exposure. Blood lead levels do not ensure occupational exposure as employers do not control 

exposure outside the work environment.   

 
1 87 Fed. Reg. at 38346 (citing NRC Report (2013)). 

2 Id. at 38348. 
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As the CDC recognizes, the following hobbies are associated with lead exposure: 

 

▪ Casting or soldering (e.g., bullets, fishing weights, stained glass); 

▪ Mixing or applying glaze or pigments containing lead; 

▪ Conducting home renovation, repair, remodeling, or painting (in structures built prior to 

1978); 

▪ Shooting firearms during target practice; 

▪ Drinking home-distilled liquids (e.g., moonshine); and 

▪ Consuming complementary, alternative, or traditional medicines or using cosmetics or 

ceremonial powders that may contain lead.3 

 

Indeed, OSHA itself has recognized that lead exposure is common at indoor firing ranges.4  An 

elevated BLL by itself does not identify the source of the exposure and, again, this is why it is 

critical to stop an exposure before it occurs. 

 

III. IT WOULD BE INAPPROPRIATE FOR OSHA TO “COPY AND PASTE” STATE 

RULEMAKING. 

 

The ANPRM is replete with references to BLL standards adopted by state agencies, including 

California, Washington, and Michigan.  These state standards were adopted pursuant to different 

legislation and regulatory environments.  California, for example, passed laws specifically 

authorizing its state OSHA agency (CAL/OSHA) to take certain measures regarding BLL and 

reporting.  The same is not true for federal OSHA. 

 

OSHA should be mindful of its statutory authorization and confine its rulemaking to its national 

scope.  Relying on state rulemaking is allowing the tale to wag the proverbial dog.  What is more, 

given the recent changes by California, Washington, and Michigan, there is a dearth of scientific 

evidence showing that their methods have resulted in greater employee health.  OSHA would be 

best served by studying the changes in California, Washington, and Michigan over a prolonged 

period of time and then analyzing whether the reductions in their BLL standards resulted in fewer 

lead exposures and better occupational health.  

 

IV. FCA COMMENTS ON SELECT OSHA QUESTIONS OF THE ANPRM. 
 

FCA collaborated with contractors and industry partners around the country (including Michigan, 

California, and Oregon) to provide the following answers. 

 

 
3 CDC, Lead in Jobs, Hobbies, or Other Activities (available at 

https://www.cdc.gov/nceh/lead/prevention/sources/jobs-hobbies-activities.htm). 

4 OSHA Factsheet, Protecting Workers from Lead Hazards at Indoor Firing Ranges (available at 

https://www.osha.gov/sites/default/files/publications/OSHA3772.pdf). 

https://www.cdc.gov/nceh/lead/prevention/sources/jobs-hobbies-activities.htm
https://www.osha.gov/sites/default/files/publications/OSHA3772.pdf


Assistant Secretary Parker 

October 28, 2022 

Page 4 

 

 

3793828.v1 

(1) Should OSHA consider changing the BLL at which an employee in general 

industry or construction is to be removed from lead exposure to match any of the 

approaches described above?  Is there a different BLL trigger for removing a 

worker from lead-exposed work that you would suggest? 

 

FCA Response:  FCA believes that worker safety would be better advanced through more 

robust enforcement of existing lead standards.  If the intent is to protect workers, OSHA 

should focus its regulatory efforts on preventing exposure through more robust 

housekeeping, hygiene, and PPE standards.   

 

FCA strongly disagrees with an approach to lowering BLL levels based on current levels 

of state occupational safety and health agencies.  These agencies and entities operate in a 

different political and functional environment than federal OSHA, and any carte blanch 

extrapolations of requirements of their levels to the national economy should not occur.  

If lowering of the BLL level is warranted, OSHA needs to justify a medical removal BLL 

level and associated return-to-work BLL level based on established science and agreed-

upon significant risk associated with these levels.   

 

Finally, and critically, if the BLL is lowered, then OSHA should revise the definition of 

an OSHA Recordable Incident to not include worker removal due to elevated BLL 

unless it is determined that the elevated BLL was the result of a workplace lead exposure.  

This prevents FCA member contractors from being punished for a non-occupational 

exposure that resulted in a BLL above the lowered threshold.   

 

(2) Should OSHA consider changing the BLL below which an employee shall be 

returned to lead exposure to 15 µg/dL? Is there a different BLL trigger for 

returning a worker to lead-exposed work following medical removal that you 

would suggest? Provide supporting information or data, if available. 

 

FCA Response: Consistent with our response to #1, FCA believes OSHA needs to justify 

any proposed revised medical removal and return-to-work BLLs based on established 

science and agreed-upon significant risk associated with these levels. These levels need 

to be derived based on OSHA’s review of current epidemiological and related evidence, 

and not based on current levels of other state entities.  Again, it is important to remember 

that workers’ off-the-job activities often expose workers to lead and these are situations 

outside the control of FCA member companies.   

 

(3) No FCA response. 

(4) Should OSHA consider expanding its criteria for blood lead monitoring to 

resemble the ongoing blood lead monitoring criteria that Washington DOSH 

and/or Cal/OSHA is considering?  

 

FCA Response:  Consistent with its prior responses, FCA believes OSHA needs to justify 
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any proposed revised medical removal and return-to-work BLLs based on established 

science and agreed-upon significant risk associated with these levels, and not merely to 

resemble those of other agencies or entities. 

 

(5) Should OSHA consider adding criteria other than airborne lead exposure to its 

requirements for blood lead testing, such as contact with lead-contaminated 

surfaces, disturbance of lead-containing materials or direct contact with high-

percentage lead materials? In particular, should OSHA consider adopting criteria 

based on contact with lead-contaminated surfaces, disturbance of lead-containing 

materials, or contact high lead-content metals, as Washington DOSH's 

stakeholder review draft and Cal/OSHA's discussion draft contemplate?  

 

FCA Response:  FCA does not believe adding criteria other than airborne lead exposure 

solely because Washington DOSH or Cal/OSHA have considered the same is justified 

without independently establishing significant risk associated.  Specifically, FCA does not 

agree with criteria triggered by arbitrary activities of disturbing or touching metals 

containing percentages of lead (by weight) or working in areas with surfaces at a “Surface 

Action Level” without justified significant risk established.  

 

(6), (7), (8), (9), (10), (11) No FCA response. 

 

(12) Should OSHA remove the requirement for ZPP testing currently included in its 

lead standards? Please explain your recommendation to continue or discontinue 

ZPP testing as part of medical surveillance for lead-exposed workers. 

 

FCA Response:  FCA agrees with ACOEM’s Position Statement (first published in 2016) 

advising that ZPP testing is insufficiently sensitive. 

 

(13) Should OSHA update the lead standards’ employee privacy protections, including 

restriction of employer access to an individual employee’s BLL measurements? 

 

FCA Response:  FCA believes in employee privacy protections.  However, as employers 

charged with assessing the effectiveness of engineering, administrative, and PPE controls 

we need information that provides feedback for our efforts. 

 

(14) Should OSHA consider reducing its PEL of 50 µg/m 3 for occupational lead 

exposure or its action level of 30 µg/m 3? At what level do you believe the PEL 

should be set to reduce the harmful effects of lead exposure in exposed workers? 

Do you think this level would be technologically and economically feasible for 

affected industries (see OSH Act Sec. 6(b)(5), 29 U.S.C. 655(b)(5))? Please 

explain your answer and, if available, provide data pertinent to the benefits, 

feasibility, and expected increase in costs of revising the federal PEL or action 
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level for airborne lead.  

 

FCA Response:  Consistent with prior responses, FCA believes OSHA needs to justify 

any proposed revisions to the Permissible Exposure Level (PEL) or Action Level (AL) 

based on established epidemiology and significant worker risk. In particular, OSHA needs 

to establish the absolute link – and not presumed link – between a lowered PEL/AL and 

reduced worker BLLs and/or improved worker health.  Additionally, confidence in the 

accuracy of worker industrial hygiene monitoring for lead is often a challenge as we do 

not go into a containment area to observe workers wearing sampling equipment.   

 

(15), (16), (17) No FCA response. 

 

(18) The Washington DOSH stakeholder review draft would require employers to 

prohibit workers covered by the scope of the rule from cleaning or laundering 

protective clothing or equipment at home. Should OSHA consider a similar 

requirement for its lead standards? 

 

FCA Response:  Consistent with prior responses, FCA believes OSHA needs to justify 

any proposed revisions based on established science and agreed-upon significant risk, and 

not merely to resemble those of other agencies or entities.  As for any changes to cleaning 

or laundering requirements for protective clothing, FCA believes that workers should be 

prohibited from cleaning or laundering protective clothing equipment at home.  As a point 

of discussion, the vast majority of FCA member companies use disposable protective 

clothing or equipment.   

 

(19) The Washington DOSH stakeholder review draft includes requirements that 

employees be provided with hygiene facilities and PPE when various criteria are 

met. 

 

FCA Response:  Consistent with prior responses, FCA believes OSHA needs to justify 

any proposed revisions based on established science and agreed-upon significant risk, and 

not merely to resemble those of other agencies or entities.  As for the criteria offered, we 

believe OSHA needs to establish the absolute link – and not presumed link – between 

these criteria and reduced worker BLLs or improved worker health. 

 

(20)  Are there issues or concerns related to surface contamination or material content 

criteria for hygiene and PPE requirements that OSHA should consider?   

 

FCA Response:  FCA member companies regularly struggle with procuring PPE that fits 

some of our workers well, which is a predicament almost exclusively controlled by the 

PPE manufacturers.  FCA does not want OSHA to prescribe new requirements under the 

lead standard which are beyond our control.  A similar concern exists for respiratory 

protection that does not come in suitable sizes to fit some of our workers well, and which 
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is beyond our control.  

 

(21) Should OSHA consider revising the requirements for employers to provide clean 

or new PPE to workers? Please provide specific recommendations for frequency 

and exposure triggers.  

 

FCA Response:  FCA believes OSHA’s current requirements for providing PPE in a 

clean and dry condition daily to employees is appropriate.  Any suggested revisions by 

OSHA needs to be justified based on established science and agreed-upon significant risk, 

and not merely to resemble those of other agencies or entities. 

 

(22) Washington DOSH's stakeholder review draft would require that the training 

provided to all lead-exposed workers include information on special precautions 

for pregnant workers. Should OSHA consider including a similar requirement to 

include material on precautions for pregnant workers in the training provisions of 

its lead standards? 

 

FCA Response: Consistent with its prior responses, FCA believes OSHA needs to justify 

any proposed revised medical removal and return-to-work BLLs based on established 

science and agreed-upon significant risk associated with these levels, and not merely to 

resemble those of other agencies or entities. 

 

(23), (24), (25), (26) No FCA response. 

 

(27) Should OSHA adopt a safe harbor protocol approach similar to the protocol 

described above for incidental lead paint in RRP work that is being considered for 

adoption in Washington? What aspects of the protocol would be beneficial? Are 

there issues, concerns, or different approaches to a protocol for RRP work that 

OSHA should consider? 

 

FCA Response:  FCA supports establishing a safe harbor protocol approach, such as a 

protocol approach applicable to employers conducting incidental lead paint work covered 

by the EPA renovation, repair and painting work rules, or doing similar work.  It is not 

intended for lead abatement work as defined by the U.S. Department of Commerce and 

EPA, which would be expected to involve greater levels of exposure than is contemplated 

by this protocol. 

 

(28), (29), (30), (31), (32), (33), (34) No FCA response. 

 

(35)  What are your current costs of medical removal per employee (where possible, 

please monetize in terms of dollars per time unit (e.g., per month, per year))? 

Would your company be able to reassign the medically removed worker to a job 

at least at the clerical level that the employee would find acceptable? Please 
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include specific examples of hourly wages (per job category) for the employee's 

regular occupation and the hourly wages for the medically assigned clerical job, 

if available. 

 

FCA Response: The large majority of FCA contractors have not experienced any medical 

removals to date. When medical removal is required, the cost is approximately $1,000 per 

occurrence (direct costs average $500; indirect costs average $500).  

 

Not all employers have the flexibility to accommodate workers to a non-lead project due 

to the type of work they specialize in but for most contractors, if there is a medical 

removal, they typically have the flexibility to provide employee accommodations to a non-

lead project. However, there is a known labor shortage, and even more, a severe skilled 

labor shortage. If the limits were lowered causing more workers to hit the medical removal 

threshold, now contractors are running the risk of removing skilled and lead-trained 

workers that have no replacement solution. 

Medically removed workers can be reassigned to non-lead job duties within their duties, 

not necessarily clerical only. Trade categories with lead exposures include mainly painters 

and laborers but also insulators, carpenters, and waterproofers. Total hourly wage package 

averages for these trades are between $65 - $125 per hour. In some states the hourly wages 

of the employee would not change, as they must be paid the same if medically removed 

from one position/project and moved to another position/project. Paying workers who 

have non-occupational exposures, out of the employer’s control, does not resolve the 

issues of reducing occupational blood lead levels. In one contractor’s experience, an 

employee had long-term paid time off before it was determined that the blood lead levels 

were a result of the non-occupational activity. 

 

(36), (37) No FCA response. 

 

(38) OSHA's lead standards set a BLL of below 40 μg/dL (two consecutive tests) for 

return to lead-exposed work for medically removed workers. As discussed earlier 

in this ANPRM, in Section I.A. Background; Events Leading to this Action, OSHA 

is considering lowering the BLL for medical removal. If possible, please submit 

estimated increases in the number of affected employees and in costs if the BLL 

for allowing return to work were reduced to a level lower than OSHA's current 

BLL of 40 μg/dL. Please specify the BLL for return to work you assume in your 

estimation.   

 

FCA Response: Per BLL/ZPP tracking, we would anticipate a minimum of a 25% 

increase of affected employees for any limit below 30 μg/dL for return. The costs 

associated are difficult to calculate, as the opportunity costs of not having that individual 

available are incomprehensible until it happens. The costs of testing, etc. would not 
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change…. but travel time, downtime, possibly hiring expenses, etc. would be increased 

on a per-case basis. 

 

Based on studying our BLL/ZPP testing, when an individual’s level increases due to any 

number of reasons, it does take different amounts of time for the individual’s level to 

decrease after removing the reason for the increase. We anticipate the lower level will take 

longer for more individuals to get to in order to be released back into lead activities. 

 

In Michigan, the levels have been set at 30 μg/dL for removal and 15 μg/dL for re-entry.  

This re-entry level will not be obtainable due to non-occupational exposures. 

 

(39) No FCA response. 

 

(40) What are your current costs of medical surveillance per employee? Please include 

specific examples of resource requirements in terms of additional staffing or time 

commitments (per job category), costs for purchase of testing materials (dollar 

cost per unit), expected life of equipment, and costs for energy usage and any other 

additional expenses 

 

FCA Response: There are multiple costs associated with medical surveillance. Labor 

costs, travel time and testing a minimum of six times per year costs $2,269.98 per 

employee. The cost of  third-party testing is $2,876.37 per employee per year.  

  

If BLL thresholds are lowered, these costs triple because there would be a need to test all 

employees as an employee would get rotated off another job to replace the removed 

employee.  In addition, we would need to know what their BLL is from non-occupational 

exposure to establish a baseline prior to occupational exposure. 

 

(41), (42), (43), (44), (45) No FCA response. 

 

(46) If your firm purchases clothing and equipment to protect employees from lead 

exposure, please estimate the PPE costs necessary to comply with the current 

OSHA lead standard. Please give costs on a per employee basis and at an 

aggregated level, if available. 

 

FCA Response: We estimate $16/worker/day of costs for PPE…. or $3,840 on average 

annually per worker for protective suits, barriers, respirators, boot covers, lead wipes, blast 

hoods and accessories, etc. 

 

Additionally, there are costs associated with providing a shower trailer, hand wash 

facilities, disposing of used clothing, air monitoring, and exposure monitoring which is 

usually done through a third-party consultant. 
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(47) Have you upgraded PPE to reduce worker exposure to lead? If yes, please 

describe the controls and whether you observed a subsequent reduction in BLLs. 

If so, to what extent were workers' BLLs reduced following implementation of 

upgraded PPE, if applicable? 

 

FCA Response: We continue to look for better resources and technology. For example, 

dual dust/vapor cartridges can be used while utilizing power tools to abate lead. The 

biggest area we see “reduction” in BLL’s is when employees are not negligent and 

appropriately utilize the equipment and procedures that are provided. 

 

(48), (49) No FCA response. 

 

(50) What are your current housekeeping costs to comply with the OSHA lead 

standard? Please provide the amount of time allocated for housekeeping costs 

calculated on an hourly basis. 

 

FCA Response:  Employees spend an average of about 10% of each work hour focused 

on some level of housekeeping measures while performing lead duties. Housekeeping 

duties include vacuuming spent grit, paint chips, and other surfaces to ensure that they are 

as free as is practicable of lead contaminants. This does not include our maintenance costs 

in our shop to maintain the functionality of the decontamination trailers/systems. The 10% 

of each work hour is only on the job while work is being performed, so the average hourly 

cost to “comply with the OSHA lead standard” is difficult to land on due to our shop 

costing not being differentiated on types of equipment being maintained. 

 

(51) No FCA response. 

 

(52) What are your current costs to comply with the hygiene provisions of OSHA's 

lead standards? Please provide the amount of time allocated for hygiene costs 

calculated on an hourly basis.  

 

FCA Response: Our employers have stringent hygiene requirements for workers 

performing lead activities. Hygiene resources include showers, handwashing stations, 

changing areas, and vacuuming equipment. The collective costs of these hygiene 

resources per job vary nationally and depend upon the number of lead activities occurring, 

the number of workers performing lead duties, and the work scope involving lead 

contaminants.  

 

Equipment (not counting PPE) is consistently around $3,000 per day (decontamination, 

clean water, wastewater testing, disposal, towels, soap, cleaning, lead wipes, regulated 

areas, laundry detergent, energy to operate the decontamination units/laundry, etc.). In 
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addition, each employee is typically calculated at a cost of 2 hours per day. The total cost 

of an employee can be $95 - $125 per hour depending on geographic location. 

 

(53), (54), (55), (56), (57), (58), (59) No FCA response. 

 

(60) Are there special issues or reasons that lower BLL triggers are more difficult or 

costlier to implement in small firms? Please describe. 

 

FCA Response: There are many factors, but we expect small or large employers will have 

approximately the same percentage of increased cost based on their revenue.  

 

The real question should be “will the increased costs and effort make an impact on the 

average employee doing the lead disturbing activity?” No.  Employers that are currently 

following the regulations will continue to do so with increased expenses with lower BLL 

triggers and employers that do not follow the regulations will continue to do so which will 

continue to put the health and safety of employees at risk.  

 

Lower BLL triggers can be more difficult to control when other hierarchies of controls 

are not used to mitigate workers’ exposures to lead contaminants. For example, if a 

hierarchy of controls is not used, such as substitution controls, engineering controls, or 

administrative controls, and only PPE controls are used, then we would anticipate workers' 

lead exposures to be significantly higher. This would create concern that more workers 

would be consistently closer to lowered BLL triggers. However, a combination of using a 

hierarchy of controls stringently, containing our work processes that contain lead 

activities, and using stringent ventilation means and methods, have collectively reduced 

workers' occupational exposure to lead contaminants. 

 

(61) No FCA response. 

 

 

V. CONCLUSION 

 

In response to OSHA’s ANPRM – Blood Lead Level for Medical Removal, 87 Fed. Reg. 38343 

(June 28, 2022) and as outlined in detail above, FCA believes that OSHA should maintain 

existing BLL standards and focus instead on enforcing its existing lead standards.   

 

A study from NIOSH/CDC published in 2015 indicates that since the promulgation of the OSHA 

Lead Standard for General Industry in 1978 and for Construction in 1993, there has been an 

overall decreasing trend in the prevalence of elevated BLLs among employed adults.  As shown 

in the figure below, trends of national prevalence rates of BLLs ≥10 µg/dL and BLLs ≥25 µg/dL 

have declined approximately 60% from 1994 to 2012, likely due in large part to employers 

implementing then-mandated requirements of the OSHA Lead Standards. 
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Another study published in 1997 compared the blood lead levels of iron workers in 1993 and 

1994, before and after the introduction of OSHA’s Lead Exposure in Construction Standard.  The 

study found that there was a decline in the increment in blood lead levels, defined as the difference 

between the maximum and minimum levels. 

As expressed above in the comments on select OSHA questions of the ANPRM, FCA contractors 

consistently show that following existing guidance and regulation is effective in providing a safe 

and healthy occupational environment as originally intended by the existing lead standard. FCA 

contractors and our industry partners invest heavily in a coordinated education, training, and 

development effort to ensure the current standard is followed and effective. The standard should 

not be changed to accommodate those that are not following the existing guidance and regulations 

as intended, however, enforcement of the current standard is critical to ensure the safety and 

health of the workforce and their families but, just as important, the traveling public along with 

our environment.  

 

Rather than focusing on worker BLL – which is elevated only after a lead exposure – FCA 

believes that worker safety would be better advanced through more robust enforcement of existing 

lead standards. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Anthony D. Darkangelo 

Chief Executive Officer 

 

cc:  Martin J. Walsh, Secretary 

U.S. Department of Labor 


